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Shri Bogawat: May I know if it is necessary to have a discussion so far as the atrocities committed in the ‘Azad*
Kashmir area are concerned? If so, what are those atrocities committed against the inhabitants of that area, and have the Govenment written anything regarding these atrocities?

The Prime Minister and Minister of BKtemal Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru) : I really do not understand the sudden leap that the hon. Member has taken to certain alleged occurrences in the *Azad’ Kashmir area. The ques tion was about certain date of a meeting.
Evidently, he has read some newspaper reports. I have read them too; I have had other reports also. From it, one generally gathers that things are not very bright in the ‘Azad’ Kashmir area. But what more can I say about it? I have no mind to discuss it.

Shri Bogawat : May I know if Go>
vernment nave written so far as these atrocities are concerned?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru : To whom ?

Shri Bogawat : To the Pakistan
Government.

ShH Jawaharlal Nehru : No, wc have not.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad : May I know whether the attention of Govern ment has been drawn to the recent pro paganda campaign started in Pakistan about launching satyagraha in Kashmir and, if so, have the Government of India «ent a protest against this campaign?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker : All that does not arise under this question.

Shri Kamath : Is it a fact that in the wake of the Home Minister’s speech, the Chief Minister of Jammu and Kashmir has, a couple of days ago, declared that there will be no plebiscite in Kashmir till eternity ? Considering that he, rather they are voicing the views of the vast mas ses of the people of India and Kashmir does the Prime Minister think that any useful purpose will be served by dis cussing this aspect of the matter with the Prime Minister of Pakistan?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru The Govern ment of India docs not deal wi th eternity at any time. It deals with present pro blems as they arise. The Government of India, so far as it has made any com mitments stands by them, and will go on standing by them.

Evacuee Property in Delhi

*1178. Chaudhri Muhammed Shaf<-
fee : Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to lay statement on the Table of the House showing :

(a) the total number of evacuee pro perties in the rural areas of Delhi State allotted to displaced persons so far;

(b) the total number of such evacuee properties which have not been allotted to displaced persons so far; and

(c) the reasons for not allotting them ?

The Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna) x (a)

(i) Lands  and gardens—10,430 acreŝ

(ii) Houses, shops and plots—2,949-
units.

(b) (i) Lands and gardens—6,727 acres-

(ii) Houses, shops and plots—-996 unit?.

(c) (i) The lands and gardens could not be allotted for ihe following rea sons :—

(1) 1,489 acres are included in colonies for displaced persons.

(2) 1,389 acres arc in the possession of local tenants.

C3) 3>6o7 acres are batyar land.

(4) 242 acres have become available only recently as a result of sepa ration of evacuee and non-eva cuee interest.

(ii) The houses, shops and plots could not be allotted partly because somr are in a state of disrepair and other are situated in villages for which there is no demand.

- Uj’ *)

[Chaudhuri Muhammed Shaffeel:
May I know the extent of property whose owners are here—the property vihich was declared as evacuee property but now restored to them so far ?]
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[Chaudhuri Muhammed Shaffee :
The number of those whose properties
•re under dispute?]
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[Chaudhuri Muhammed Shaffee :
When will the cases of these applicants be settled?]
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Shrl Bhagwat Jha Acad : In view of the fact that so many concessions are being given to the refugees, do Govern ment consider the possibility of revismg its policy and allotting the houses to the present occupants instead of putting them up for auction?

Shrl Mehr Chand Khanna i I do not understand the implication ot *concessions*. Will the hon. Member ex plain it further so that I may be in a posi*
tion to answer the question?

Shrl Bhagwat Jha Azad : I will put a straight question. May I know whether Government propose to revise its policy and allot these houses instead of putting them up for auction and selling them at higher rates?

Shrl Mehr Chand Khanna: It is now a different question, A copy of the rules has been placed on the Table of the Sabha and a motion is going to be dis cussed in this honourable House on the 14th of next month. The hon. Member will have ample ppportunity to place his views> and I shall also have the opportunity to reply. -

Shri Bhagnrat Jha Azad: Will the hon. Minister consider the postponement of such sales in public auaion till it is consider̂ by this House?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: At the present moment all the sales that are being undenaken are above a cenain value, and the present occupants who are occupying smaller houses are not affected.
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Aluminium Plant

*ii8x. ShriS. V.Ramaswamy:-Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Govern ment of Madras have submitted a proposal for the setting up of an Aluminium Plant in the South during the Second Five Year Plan, based on the, availability of bauxite in Salemi and

(b) if soj what will be the size of the plant and the estimated cost thereof;

(c) whether the proposed plant is dependent on the availability of elec tricity or lignite from Neivali; and

(d) whether any decision has been taken in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of Planning
C Shri S. N. Mithra): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Installed capacity : 30 tons of aluminium per day; Estimated cost: Rs.
837.2 lakhs (non-recurring),Rs. 61*48 lakhs
(recurring). *

%
(c) The Madras Government have proposed that the requirements of power should be drawn from the Mettur Hydro-cletric scheme.

(d) It is proposed to appoint a committee to study the eCononucs of production of aluminiimi at various sites in the country.

Shri S. V. Ramaswamyt In view of the fact that the Second Five Year Plan proposes to step up production from 5,000  to 40,000 tons, are any preliminary
«eps being taken even now to see that r̂k commences as soon as the Second Piye Year Plan commences?

Shri S. N. Mithra: All these things arc under consideration now that we are formulating our industrial plan.

Shri S. V. Ramaewamy: ft it a fact that even now there is a pHvate firm producing alumina under a lease from the Government of Madias? If that is ro, is it proposed to acquire b6th the firm and the mill?

Shri S. N, Mishra: I think this question couldmore appropriately be direc ted to the Ministry of Commerce and industry.

fH<t;43TT̂f̂ Tim

 ̂̂ffTTT  ?nn# % WT

?TrT qr ̂   | ft?

w  |«TT

t 5TT̂  <TT  ̂  ^

I  ? -

f̂ o ijJTo firv : 3ft 5t, ^

5 3̂ wVt ift f  w f

* T tr ^ft? UHlI %>:5TfJ % ̂  ̂

 ̂  ̂   ̂!lT5r fT I

Shri y. p. Nayars The Deputy
Minister said that detailed studies are being undenaken by the Government of India in different sites as to the comparative advantages and disadvantages of starting an aluminium factory in the next Five Year Plan. I want to know whether, before considering that aspect. Government has any proposal to enhance the produaion in existmg aluminium factories, especially the aluminium factory in Travancore-Cochin ?

Shri S. N. Mishra: Necessarily;
the consideration before Government always is to increase the production in the plants that are already in existing.

Hindustan Shipyar<i

•1184. Shri Matthen: Will the Min ister of Production be pleased to state:

(a) the number of ships for which an order has been placed with the Hindustan Shipyard so far and whether they have been able to deliver them according to schedule ; and

(b) whether the target of the Firs
Five Year Plan will be reached in time ?

mr Production (Shri
KC. Reddy): (a) Of the 15 ships that have been on order with the Shipyard, “
Jala-t3rpe ships d̂ one modem diese

